duplicates were then removed using Rayyan, totaling 
520 unique studies. Next, the titles and abstracts 
were reviewed, excluding 344 studies that did not 
meet the inclusion criteria. At this point, 176 full text 
articles were selected for complete assessment. One 
hundred and fifty-nine (159) of these were excluded 
after reading the full texts, for the reasons shown in 
Figure 1, resulting in a total of 17 studies included 
in the qualitative synthesis, as illustrated in the flow 
diagram (Figure 1).

Descriptive analysis
The characteristics of a total of 1,435 patients were